502293619 04/01/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
I-VIGILANT LIMITED	02/11/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	I-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Street Address:	1 Berry Street
City:	Aberdeen
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	AB25 1HF

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13854264

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7038164100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-816-4000

Email: js@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Eisenhart

Address Line 1: NIXON & VANDERHYE, PC

Address Line 2: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JCE-5399-17

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John C. Eisenhart

Total Attachments: 2

source=5399-17_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=5399-17_EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030123 FRAME: 0320 OF \$40.00 13854264

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of the Right to apply for a Patent and AN ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN

ANWAR SUTAN of Indonesian nationality, resident at 6 Lochside Avenue, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen, AB23 8QH, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor SUTAN"); and

1

I-VIGILANT LIMITED, a legal body organized under the laws of Scotland, having company registration number SC397633 and having a registered office at 56 King Street, Aberdeen, AB24 5AX, United Kingdom; and

I-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, a legal body organised under the laws of Scotland, having company registration number SC426362 and having a registered office at 1 Berry Street, Aberdeen, AB25 1HF, United Kingdom.

WHEREAS :-

- (A) ANWAR SUTAN claims to have made the invention described in UK patent application number GB1205915.0 filed on 2 April 2012 and UK patent application number GB1219051.8 filed on 23 October 2012 (hereinafter referred to as "the invention");
- (B) ANWAR SUTAN agrees to assign all his rights in the Invention to i-VIGILANT LIMITED; and
- (C) i-VIGILANT LIMITED agrees to assign all its rights in the Invention to i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:

- Inventor SUTAN HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES that the Invention and all his rights therein including the
 right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the invention belong to i-VIGILANT LIMITED, and pursuant
 thereto HEREBY ASSIGNS TO AND CONFIRMS the vesting in i-VIGILANT LIMITED of:
 - (a) the whole of his property in the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights little and interest which the Inventor may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof, and
 - (b) the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world, including but not limited to Brazil, Canada, the European Patent Convention Countries, the United States of America, the Russian Federation, the Eurasian Patent Convention Countries and the Patent Co-operation Treaty Countries, including the right to claim priority from the patent applications describing the Invention, and the right to file divisional, substitution, replacement, continuation, reissue or extension patent applications for the Invention.
- In consideration of the sum of FIVE POUNDS STERLING, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby confirmed, i-VIGILANT LIMITED hereby assigns to i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED all its rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof TO HOLD the same unto i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 030123 FRAME: 0321

- 3. Inventor SUTAN hereby undertakes to i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED that he will at the expense of i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED execute all documents and do all such acts and things as to i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED or its nominee to defend oppositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.
- 4. i-VIGILANT LIMITED hereby undertakes to i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED that it will at the expense of i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED execute all documents and do all such acts and things as to i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist i-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED or its nominee to defend appositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.

SIGNED by Inventor SUTAN: AMWAR SUTAN	2 /11/12 Date	Name: CHRIS CRAN
SIGNED for and on behalf of i-VIGILANT LIMITED: AND ARE SUTAL Capacity: PIRECTOR	2/11//2 Date	Witness Lun Cyen Name: CHRIS CRAN
SIGNED for and on behalf of I-VIGILANT TECHNOLOGIES L	JMITED:	Wifness

- END -

Capacity: DIRECTOR